



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
11-07-16
04:59 PM

Application of California-American Water
Company (U210W) for Authorization to Modify
Conservation and Rationing Rules, Rate Design,
and Other Related Issues for the Monterey
District.

Application 15-07-019
(Filed July 14, 2015)

**COMMENTS OF CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ON THE PROPOSED DECISION
OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WEATHERFORD**

Sarah Leeper
California-American Water Company
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 816
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 863-2960
sarah.leeper@amwater.com

Lori Anne Dolqueist
Nossaman LLP
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 438-7221
ldolqueist@nossaman.com

Attorneys for Applicant California-American Water Company

November 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. AMORTIZATION OF PRE-2015 WRAM/MCBA BALANCES	2
A. The PD Correctly Rejected ORA’s Extreme Proposals.....	2
B. The PD’s WRAM/MCBA Interest Rate Unlawfully Penalizes Cal-Am	3
III. PENALTY PHASE.....	6
A. The PD Does Not Meet the Applicable Standard of Proof.....	6
B. There is No Explicit Verification or Audit Requirement.....	7
C. Industry Standard Practice Does Not Include Additional Audits or Verification	8
D. Where the Commission Has Required Audit or Verification of Customer Provided Information, It Has Done So Explicitly.....	9
E. The Commission Should Modify the PD to Delete the Penalty Phase	10
IV. ANNUAL CONSUMPTION ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM	10
V. WATER DIVISION.....	11
A. Responsiveness	11
B. Accounting of LIRA Revenues.....	11
VI. CLARIFICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION	12
A. Balance to Be Recovered	12
B. Recovery of Future WRAM/MCBA Balances	13
C. Timing.....	13
VII. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

Pub. Util. Code §739.1(h).....10

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS & RESOLUTIONS

D.03-01-087, *Investigation on the Commission’s own motion into the operations, practices, and conduct of Qwest Communications Corporation (Qwest), U-5335-C and its wholly owned subsidiary, LCI International Telecommunications Corporation, Order Denying Rehearing of Decision No. 02-10-059, p. 8*.....7

D.04-09-062, *Investigation on the Commission’s own motion into the operations, practices, and conduct of Pacific Bell Wireless LLC dba Cingular Wireless, U-3060, U-4135 and U-4314, and related entities, Opinion Ordering Penalties and Reparations, p. 13*.....7

D.08-05-036, *Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) for an Interest Rate of 8.33% for Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) for its San Clemente Dam Memorandum, Decision Determining Carry Costs for Memorandum Account*.....6

D.11-09-039, *Application of California American Water Company (U210W) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct and Operate its Coastal Water Project to Resolve the Long-Term Water Supply Deficit in its Monterey District and to Recover All Present and Future Costs in Connection Therewith in Rates, Decision Regarding California-American Water Company’s Petition to Modify Decision -6-12-040*.....6

D.08-10-019, *Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) for an Interest Rate of 8.33% for Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) for its San Clemente Dam Memorandum, Order Denying Rehearing of Decision (D.) 08-05-036, p. 5*.....6
